

56873-6-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2006 FEB 21 PM 2:57

**JACK OLTMAN, BERNICE OLTMAN, and SUSAN OLTMAN**

**Plaintiffs/Appellants,**

v.

**HOLLAND AMERICA LINE-USA, INC., a Delaware Corporation,  
and HOLLAND AMERICA LINE, INC. a Washington Corporation,**

**Defendants/Respondents**

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/RESPONDENTS HOLLAND AMERICA  
LINE-USA INC. and HOLLAND AMERICA LINE INC.**

John P. Hayes, WSBA #21009  
Andrew G. Yates, WSBA #34239  
Attorneys for Respondents Holland  
America-Line USA Inc. and Holland  
America Line Inc.

FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.  
900 Fourth Avenue  
Suite 1700  
Seattle, Washington 98164  
(206) 689-8500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.	<u>Factual Background.</u> .....	1
B.	<u>Procedural History.</u> .....	4
II.	ARGUMENT .....	6
A.	<u>Counterstatement of Standards of Review.</u> .....	6
1.	<u>Summary Judgment Order.</u> .....	6
2.	<u>Motions to Strike.</u> .....	6
B.	<u>The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Denied the Motion to Strike Respondents' Affirmative Defenses.</u> .....	7
C.	<u>The Trial Court Properly Refused to Strike the Declaration of One of the Respondents' Attorneys and Any Error Was Harmless.</u> .....	10
D.	<u>The Grant of Summary Judgment Dismissing Susan Oltman's Loss of Consortium Claim Was Proper.</u> .....	14
E.	<u>The Federal Maritime Law Governs Cruise Passenger Ticket Contracts and Their Personal Injury Claims.</u> .....	17
F.	<u>Forum Selection Clauses In Passenger Cruise Ticket Contracts Are Prima Facie Valid.</u> .....	19
G.	<u>The Terms of the Cruise and Cruisetour Contract at Issue, Including the Forum Selection Clause, Are Fundamentally Fair and Therefore Enforceable Because Their Terms Were Reasonably Communicated.</u> .....	22
1.	<u>The Cruise and Cruisetour Contract At Issue Meets the First Prong of the Reasonable Communicativeness Test.</u> .....	23
2.	<u>The Cruise and Cruisetour Contract Also Meets the Second Prong of the Reasonable Communicativeness Test.</u> .....	25

H.	<u>The Forum Selection Clause At Issue Is Also Enforceable Under Washington Law.</u>	30
I.	<u>The Rationales Underlying the Shute Decision Are Also Present In This Case.</u>	33
J.	<u>There Was No Fraud In the Inducement or Breach of the Cruise and Cruisetour Contract.</u>	35
K.	<u>There Is Absolutely No Dispute That Federal Subject Matter Jurisdiction Exists In This Case.</u>	36
L.	<u>Appellants' Savings to Suitors Clause Argument Is Entirely Without Merit.</u>	38
M.	<u>There Are No Genuine Issues of Material Fact for Trial.</u>	39
III.	CONCLUSION	41
	APPENDIX A: American Maritime Cases	A1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Angello v. The M/S QUEEN ELIZABETH II</u> , 1987 A.M.C. 1150 (D. N.J. 1986).....	23
<u>Baldwin v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</u> , 667 F.2d 458 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	34
<u>Beard v. Norwegian Caribbean Lines</u> , 900 F.2d 71 (6th Cir. 1990).....	18
<u>Berg v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</u> , 1994 A.M.C. 806 (D.N.J. 1992)	17
<u>Bickford v. City of Seattle</u> , 104 Wn. App. 809, 17 P.3d 1240 (2001).....	7
<u>Boes v. Bisiar</u> , 122 Wn. App. 569, 94 P.3d 975 (2004).....	14
<u>Burg v. Shannon &amp; Wilson, Inc.</u> , 110 Wn. App. 798, 43 P.3d 526 (2002)	6
<u>Carey v. Bahama Cruise Lines</u> , 864 F.2d 201 (1st Cir. 1988).....	17
<u>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</u> , 499 U.S. 585, 595-596, 111 S.Ct. 1522, 13 L.Ed.2d 622 (1991).....	passim
<u>Casavant v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</u> , 829 N.E.2d 1171 (2005).....	28
<u>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Lewis</u> , 519 U.S. 61, 117 S.Ct. 467, 136 L.Ed.2d 437 (1996).....	34
<u>Celotex v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 319, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986)	39
<u>Chan v. Society Expeditions</u> , 39 F.3d 1398 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	15
<u>Colby v. Norwegian Cruise Lines, Inc.</u> , 921 F. Supp. 86 (D. Conn. 1996)	13, 29
<u>CPL (Delaware) LLC v. Conley</u> , 110 Wn. App. 786, 40 P.3d 679 (2002)	39

<u>Cummings v. Holland America Line-Westours, Inc.</u> , 1999 A.M.C. 2282 (W.D WA 1999) .....	21, 22
<u>Davidson v. Hensen</u> , 135 Wn.2d 112, 954 P.2d 1327 (1998).....	8
<u>Davis v. Wind Song Ltd.</u> , 809 F. Supp. 76 (W.D. Wash. 1996).....	passim
<u>Deiro v. American Airlines</u> , 816 F.2d 1360 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....	12, 22
<u>Dempsey v. Norwegian Cruise Line</u> , 972 F.2d 998 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	22
<u>Dix v. ICT Group, Inc.</u> , 125 Wn. App. 929, 106 P.3d 841 (2005) .....	30
<u>Dubret v. Holland America Line-Westours, Inc.</u> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (1998).....	21, 32
<u>Effron v. Sun Line Cruises, Inc.</u> , 67 F.3d 7 (2d Cir.1995) .....	24
<u>Executive Jet Aviation, Inc. v. City of Cleveland</u> , 409 U.S. 249, 93 S.Ct. 493, 34 L.Ed.2d 454 (1972).....	36, 37
<u>First Class Cartage Ltd. v. Fife Service and Towing</u> , 121 Wn. App. 257, 89 P.3d 226 (2004) .....	6, 18
<u>Geller v. Holland America Line</u> , 298 F.2d 618 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1962) <u>cert. denied</u> 370 U.S. 909 .....	21, 26
<u>Gomez v. Royal Caribbean Cruise Lines</u> , 964 F. Supp. 47 (D.P.R. 1997)29	
<u>Hodes v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione</u> , 858 F.2d 905 (3rd Cir. 1988).....	17, 27
<u>Idahosa v. King County</u> , 113 Wn. App. 930, 55 P.3d 657 (2002).....	6
<u>Int'l Broth. of Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 46 v. TRIG Elec. Constr. Co.</u> , 142 Wn.2d 431, 434-35, 13 P.3d 622 (2000).....	16

<u>Karter v. Holland America Line-Westours, Inc. and Wind Surf Ltd., 1997</u> A.M.C. (E.D. Wa. 1997).....	10, 11, 12
<u>Keefe v. Bahamas Cruise Line, Inc., 867 F.2d 1318 (11th Cir. 1989) .....</u>	18
<u>Kendall v. American Hawaiian Cruises, 704 F.Supp. 1010 (D. Haw. 1989)</u> .....	25, 26
<u>Kermarec v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique, 358 U.S. 625, 79 S.Ct.</u> 406, 3 L.Ed.2d 550 (1959).....	18, 34, 36
<u>King v. Olympic Pipeline, 104 Wn. App. 338, 16 P.3d 45 (2000).....</u>	6, 10
<u>Lieb v. Royal Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc., 645 F.Supp. 232 (S.D.N.Y.</u> 1986).....	15
<u>Marek v. Marpan Two, Inc., 817 F.2d 242 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1987) .....</u>	23
<u>McQuillan v. “Italia” Societa Per Azione Di Navigazione, 386 F.Supp.</u> 462 (S.D.N.Y.1974).....	24
<u>Miller v. Lykes Brothers Steamship Co., 467 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1972)...</u>	15
<u>Miller v. Regency Maritime Corp., 824 F. Supp. 2002, (N.D. Fla. 1992)</u>	28
<u>Mills v. Renaissance Cruises, Inc., 1993 A.M.C. 131 (N.D. Cal. 2002)</u> .....	27, 28
<u>Morgan v. PeaceHealth, Inc., 101 Wn. App. 750, 14 P.3d 773 (2000) .....</u>	7
<u>Morris v. T E Marine Corp., 344 F.3d 439 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....</u>	38
<u>Nash v. Kloster Cruise A/S, 901 F.2d 1565 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....</u>	28
<u>Natale v. Regency Maritime Corp., 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3413</u> (S.D.N.Y. March 17, 1995) .....	15
<u>Northington v. Sivo, 102 Wn. App. 545, 8 P.3d 1067 (2000) .....</u>	14

<u>Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd. v. Clark</u> , 841 So.2d 547, 2003 A.M.C. 825, 828 (2003 Fl. Ct. App).....	22
<u>Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd. v. Clark</u> , 841 So.2d 547, 550, 2003 A.M.C. 825, 828 (2003 Fl. Ct. App).....	13, 29
<u>Pedersen v. Bibioff</u> , 64 Wn. App. 710, 828 P.2d 1113 (1992).....	36
<u>Pelleport Investors, Inc. v. Budco Quality Theatres, Inc.</u> , 741 F.2d 273 (9th Cir.1984) .....	31
<u>Phillips v. Richmond</u> , 59 Wn.2d 571, 369 P.2d 299 (1962) .....	6
<u>Schenck v. Kloster Cruise Ltd.</u> , 800 F. Supp. 120 (S.D.N.J. 1992).....	15
<u>Schlessinger v. Holland America N.V.</u> , 120 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> , 557, 16 Cal.Rptr.3 <sup>rd</sup> 5 (2004).....	17, 31
<u>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entertainment Co.</u> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986) .....	6
<u>Silware v. Holland America Line-Westours, Inc.</u> , 1998 A.M.C. 2262 (W.D. WA 1998) .....	21, 22
<u>Spataro v. Kloster Cruise, Ltd.</u> , 894 F.2d 44 (2d Cir.1990).....	24
<u>Spectrum Glass Co. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</u> , 129 Wn. App. 303, 119 P.3d 854 (2005) .....	16
<u>State v. Schmitt</u> , 124 Wn. App. 662, 102 P.3d 856 (2004).....	12
<u>Tenn. Gas Pipeline v. Houston Cas. Ins.</u> , 87 F.3d 150 (5th Cir.1996) .....	38
<u>The BREMEN v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</u> , 407 U.S. 1, 92 S.Ct. 1907, 32 L.Ed.2d 513 (1972).....	19, 20

<u>The MOSES TAYLOR v. Hammons</u> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall) 411, 18 L.Ed. 397 (1867).....	17
<u>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V SKY REEFER</u> , 515 U.S. 528, 115 S.Ct. 2322, 132 L.Ed.2d 462 (1995).....	19
<u>Voicelink Data Services, Inc. v. Datapulse, Inc.</u> , 86 Wn. App. 937 P.2d 1158 (1997).....	9, 31
<u>Wallis v. Princess Cruises, Inc.</u> , 306 F.3d 827 (9th Cir.2002).....	passim
<u>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Institute</u> , 130 Wn. App. 234, 122 P.3d 729 (2005).....	30, 31
<u>Wilkinson v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.</u> , 920 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	18

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) .....	34, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1333(1) .....	38
